GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3021
ANSWERED ON 19/08/2025

SOLAR PARKS IN KARNATAKA

3021. SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA
Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has set up solar parks in Karnataka;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the capacity sanctioned for each solar park;

(c) whether it is a fact that Bidar Solar Park is running at slow place and installation of projects is taking time; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the efforts being made to see that projects are set up in Bidar Solar Park?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b) Ministry of New and Renewable Energy has sanctioned one solar park of capacity 2000 MW in Tumkur district of Karnataka under scheme for “Development of Solar Parks and Ultra-Mega Solar Power Projects”. The solar park is already commissioned.

(c) & (d) The Bidar solar park in Karnataka, which was sanctioned under the scheme, was subsequently cancelled as the State Government was unable to identify land for the park.
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